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Import of Foreign Know-how during 
Fifth Plan

+ 127. DR. H. P. SHARMA: Will the 
Minister of INDUSTRIAL DEVELOP
MENT AND SCIENCE AND TECH
NOLOGY be pleased to state:

(a) whether Government have laid 
down any guidelines for the import 
of foreign know-how during the Fifth 
Five Year Plan;

(.b) steps contemplated to ensure 
that neither there is any import of 
such know-how as is available indigen
ously nor there is any repetition of 
import of similar know-how;

(c) whether any survey has been 
made about the repetitive import of 
the same know-how during the past 
three years; if so, the number of such 
repetitions; and

(d) the reasons for not evolving 
and developing indigenous talent after 
importing a specific type of know-how 
once in respect of an industry?

THE DEPUTY MINISTER IN THE 
MINISTRY OF INDUSTRIAL DEVE
LOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND 
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI PRANAL 
KUMAR MUKHERJEE): (a) to (d). 
A statement is laid on the Table of 
the House.

S t a t e m e n t

Government have, in 1969, laid down 
certain guidelines for foreign collabo
ration which will continue to operate

with such modifications as may be 
considered necessary in the light of 
the development of indigenous techno
logy and the emerging technological 
requirements of the economy. These 
guidelines specifically provide for the 
avoidance of import of technology 
which is available indigenously. In 
order to obviate repetitive import of 
technology, the guidelines also require 
that all foreign collaboration agree
ment should incorporate a sub-licens
ing clause which would permit the 
transier of know-how by the Indian 
collaborator to other Indian parties 
on terms to be mutually agreed by all 
the parties concerned. Although no 
survey as such has been made of the 
repetitive import of technology in the 
past three years, Government are 
aware that import oE technology has 
been permitted to more than one 
Indian party for the same product. 
The need for such import arises due 
to the fact that a number of parties 
have to be licensed for manufacture- 
of certain products in short supply 
and none of them possesses the know
how in a form which can be shared 
among all the parties. Wherever such 
multiple collaborations are necessary, 
Government take care to ensure that 
the terms offered are advantageous to 
the country and wherever possible, 
negotiations are co-ordinated and 
technology shared.

The question of not permitting again 
the import of a technology previously 
imported, has to be considered with 
reference to the time lag involved in 
the absorption of such a technology 
in a manner which renders it capable 
of being transferred to other units; and 
also with reference to the specific 
technological requirements at a given 
period ot time. A condition is Iaid 
down in a!l collaboration agreements 
that within the period of the agree
ment the Indian Company should ab
sorb the technology and also set up its 
own R&D facilities. Extensions ot 
collaboration are not permitted ex
cept where considered absolutely 
necessary.
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The “Approach to the Filth Plan” 
stresses the important role that do
mestic technology has to play in our 
development effort and drive for self- 
reliance.

DR. H. P. SHAHMA: In the state
ment placed before the House, it is 
said that “the Government are aware 
that import of technology has been 
permitted to more than one Indian 
party for the same product.” This is 
understandable in the cases of private 
enterpreneurs, but would the Govern
ment, with a’l this information at its 
hands, explain the rationale or the 
justification when even public under
takings go in for importing the same 
technaology over and over again?

THE MINISTER OF INDUSTRIAL 
DEVELOPMENT AND SCIENCE AND 
TECHNOLOGY (SHRI C. SUBRA- 
MANIAM): If an analysis is made, it 
will not be for the same technology. 
Some better technology or technology 
modified to suit other conditions has 
been imported. Particularly m the 
public sector, we try to see that there 
is no duplication in the import of 
technology.

DR. H. P. SHARMA: Can the Gov- 
ernment give at least an approximate 
idea of the investment that we are 
going to make in the fifth five year 
Plan for the import of technology, and 
as compared to the figures for the 
past four Plans, may I know whether 
the figures show an upward trend or 
a downward trend?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM ■ It is too 
ear’y to make any assessment with 
regard to what we will be importing 
during the fifth Plan. It is only after 
the final decision of the Plan and also 
after we make an assessment of the 
indigenous technology available to 
meet these requirements that a balance 
could be struck and we could make 
an estimate of the value of the tech
nology which we would be importing. 
It is too 1 arly to make such an assess
ment.

DR. H. P. SHARMA: I wanted a 
comparative assessment of the past 
four Plans, At least those figures are 
with the Government. Have the 
figures shown an upward or a down
ward trend?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: I would 
like to have notice for this question. 
Naturally, when the investments have 
been going up from Plan to Plan, the 
import bill also would have been going 
up. But I do not have the figures 
here.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: This
statement says that ‘ these guide’mes 
specifically provide for the avoidance 
of import of technology which is 
available indigenously.” I would like 
to know whether it is not a fact that 
these guidelines are in some cases not 
actually being followed For example 
in the recent collaboration agreements 
wilh Toyo of Japan for importing the 
technology for the fertiliser olani, is 
it not a fact that this technology is 
indigenously available actually within 
the Ministry itself, and therefore, to 
what extent these guidelines are being 
followed?

Secondly, the statement further says 
that there are conditions laid down re
garding the period of the agreement 
within which ahe Indian company 
should absorb the technology. I 
should like to know whether this im
plies that no collaboration agreement 
is permitted in which the foreign col
laborator who may be doing a turn
key job has no obligation to impart 
whole or part of his technology at all?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM: With 
regard to the first question; collabora
tion with Toyo for the establishment 
of fertilisers, the matter is still under 
consideration and under negotiation. 
But whatever is possible within the 
country indigenously, certainly we 
will not import them. I am not able 
to say at this stage as to what would 
be the scope of the Toyo Agreement; 
certainly this aspect will be kept in 
mind.
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SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA: My ques
tion was: whether such collaboration 
agreements are also being permitted 
under which a foreign collaborator is 
not under any obligation to part with 
his technology, particularly in turn
key jobs.

SHRI C SUBRAMANIAM: As a
matter of fact the policy is for avoid
ing turn-key jobs now so that the 
association of Indian technicians, 
Indian scientists and technologists 
would be there in the building up of 
any project hereafter and expertise 
would be buill up within the country 
the policy is to avoid turn-key jobs.

SHRI INDRAJIT GUPTA Is it the 
policy to rule out such collaboration 
agreement in which there is no pro
vision for the transfer of know-how?

SHRI C. SUBRAMANIAM That is 
right.

Worsening of Unemployment Situa
tion at the end of Fifth Plan

*129. SHRI ,C. K. CHANDRAP- 
PAN: Will the Minister of PLANN
ING be pleased to state:

(a) whether the unemployment si
tuation would further worsen at the 
end of the Fifth Plan if the rate of 
economic growth is only 5.5. per cent 
■during the fifth plan period;

(b) whether the attention of the 
Government has been drawn to this 
aspect; and

(c) if so, their reaction thereto?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE 
MINISTRY OF PLANNING (SHRI 
MOHAN DHARIA): (a) to (c). A
statement is laid on the Table of the 
House.

Statement

Past experience has shown that 
^growth rate does not bear a direct

relationship to growth of employ
ment. The approach to the Fifth 
Five Year Plan envisages a growth 
rate of 5,5 per cent taking into ac
count various factors including finan
cial and physical resources. Govern
ment are fully conscious of the need 
to tackle the unemployment problem 
through accelerated growth and spe
cially designed programmes which 
will form an integral part of the Fifth 
Plan for generating a substantial in
crease in employment opportunities. 
During the Fourth Plan period itself 
a number of special programmes for 
employment have been introduced. 
The detailed Draft Fifth Plan now 
being worked out seeks to ensure a 
significant impact on the problem of 
unemployment of educated and un
educated both in urban and rural 
areas by the end of the Fifth Plan.

SHRI C. K. CHANDRAPPAN: In 
the statement, the hon. Ministers says 
that past experience has shown that 
growth rate does not bear a direct 
relationship to growth of employ
ment. But the approach paper is so 
much concerned about growth of po
pulation in relation to employment. 
The fact of the matter is that unemp
loyment has increased from 8.5 million 
in 1951 to nearly thirty million in
1971. My question was very simple; 
yet it had been evaded. I asked: 
whether the unemployment situation 
would further worsen at the end of 
the Fifth Plan if the rate of economic 
growth is only 5.5 per cent during the 
Fifth Plan period. I would like him 
to answer positively.

THE MINISTER OF PLANNING 
(SHRI D. P. DHAR): It is true, and 
they have stated that, that the expe
rience of the past plans had shown 
us that the rate of growth is not direc
tly, in all respects linked with the 
expansion of employment opportuni
ties. Certainly the rate of growth 
is a very important factor but that 
is not the sole factor. That is what 
we have attempted or endeavoured to 
state* in our reply to the question. 
The hon. Member has made a refer




